PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc.	12/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMR Medical Ltda
Street Address:	Av Candido Hartmann 570 S.174 Merces
City:	Curitiba
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	80730440

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5911716
Patent Number:	D397432
Patent Number:	6251098
Patent Number:	6358239
Patent Number:	7337922
Patent Number:	6626329
Patent Number:	6871759
Patent Number:	7083068
Application Number:	12041632

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)233-7342 Phone: 864-271-1592

Email: docketing@dority-manning.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dority & Manning, PA

PATENT

REEL: 028309 FRAME: 0670

501942308

Address Line 1: PO Box 1449
Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602-1449

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BMR-MISC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen E. Bondura

Total Attachments: 2
source=assign_kcww_bmr#page1.tif
source=assign_kcww_bmr#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028309 FRAME: 0671

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc., whose full post office address is 2300 Winchester Road, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), was previously the owner of inventions mentioned in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions"), and of Applications for Letters Patent and/or Letters Patent relating to the Inventions identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") effective as of December 19, 2011, the Assignor has previously assigned its entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents to BMR Medical Ltda, whose address is Av Candido Hartmann, 570-CJ174, Curitiba - PR - Brazil, 80.730-440, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee");

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby confirm that in accordance with the terms and conditions of said Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which has been acknowledged, the Assignor has previously sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, the Assigner's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any foreign or domestic patents or patent applications corresponding thereto and any and all Letters Patent which have issued or may issue for the Inventions, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereto, to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent has been or may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignce as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the aforementioned assignment not been made.

For greater certainty, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Confirmatory Patent Assignment specifically includes the right to file foreign counterpart patent applications claiming priority of invention from the patent applications listed in Schedule A and Assignor's right in any patents issuing therefrom.

The Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the $\frac{19^{44}}{19^{44}}$ day of December, 2011.

KIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWIDE, INC.

By: <u>(Uy) Suc Suc M</u> Name: Alyssa Dudkowski

Title: Assistant Secretary

BMR MEDICAL LIDA

Name: Rafael Martinelli)de Oliveira

Title: President Director

CARTORIO DAS M ERCES

Av. Mencel Ribes, 1395 Fone (0xx41)3335-9119

Reconheço por Semelhança, a padido, a assinatura indicada de RAFAEL MARTINELLI DE OLIVEIRA, viato a susância da parte.

Dou té. Curitiba, 19 de dezembro de 2011.

Manuala Wolciskovaki (Escrevente)

7129

/ardado

PATENT

REEL: 028309 FRAME: 0672

Schedule A

Country	Status	Grant Date	US Patent/Pub #
Inited States of America	Granted	15 Jun 1999	5,911,715
Sermany	Granted	16 Apr 2003	0869332877.0
France	Granted	16 Apr 2003	EP0624102
Haly	Granted	16 Apr 2003	EP0624102
Great Oritoin	Granted	16 Apr 2003	EP0624102
Unhed States of America	Abandoned		USSN 08/617,679
Brazili	Granted	17 Jan 2006	MU7703287-0
Gennany	Granted	16 Mar 2005	OE69732779.5
France	Granted	16 Mar 2005	EP0929333
Spain -	Granted	16 Mar 2005	EP0929333
Italy	Granted	16 Mar 2005	Ebo353333
Great Britain	Granted	16 Mar 2005	Etro929333
Mexico	Granted	15 Dec 2003	218184
Mexico	Granted	17 May 2006	236970
United States of America	Granted	25 Aug 1998	D397432
United States of America	Granted	26 Jun 2001	6,251,098
United States of America	Granted	19 Mar 2002	6,358,239
United States of America	Granted	04 Mar 2008	7,337,922
United States of America	Granted	30 Sep 2003	6,626,329
United States of America	Granted	29 Mar 2005	6,871,759
United States of America		01 Aug 2006	7,083,068
United States of America	published		20080215029

PATENT REEL: 028309 FRAME: 0673

RECORDED: 06/04/2012